

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC14-2124

KATHY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

OMEGA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

OF

OMEGA INSURANCE COMPANY

On Notice to Invoke Jurisdiction from the
Fifth District Court of Appeal,
Case No.: 5D13-1701

BUTLER WEIHMULLER KATZ CRAIG LLP

ANTHONY J. RUSSO, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 508608

EZEQUIEL LUGO, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 44538

400 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 2300

Tampa, FL 33602

Attorneys for Omega Insurance Company

RECEIVED, 10/05/2015 02:08:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CITATION TO RECORD	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court correctly applied the long-standing rule that 627.428 fee sanctions are imposed only where the insurer has wrongfully caused the policyholder to resort to litigation to obtain his or her benefits.	10
A. The dispute in this case is whether the court should have awarded 627.428 fees; not whether the statutory presumption was applied to a disputed coverage issue at trial.	10
B. Section 627.428 fees are not awarded mechanically, on a strict-liability basis.....	13
1. Section 627.428 is a penalty imposed on insurers that “wrongfully” refuse to pay insurance claims.....	13
2. If there is no wrongful refusal to pay policy benefits, then there is no statutory liability to pay the policyholder’s attorneys’ fees.	14
3. Florida courts have applied the “wrongfulness” standard where the policyholder is forced to litigate to obtain policy benefits.	16
4. The “wrongfulness” standard applies in confession-of-judgment cases – a post-suit payment alone does not trigger a right to fees.	17
C. The trial court erred when it refused to consider whether Omega acted “wrongfully” before awarding fees.	20
D. Johnson misstates the district court’s holdings in her attempt to show error and conflict with <i>Warfel</i>	22
1. The district court did not hold that her entitlement to fees turns on whether Omega denied the claim in “good faith” or “bad faith.”	22

2.	The district court’s decision comports with this Court’s <i>Ivey</i> decision.....	24
3.	<i>Lexow</i> does not require an automatic award of 627.428 fees if the policyholder prevails.	27
E.	The district court’s decision promotes the public policy of section 627.428.....	28
II.	The district court correctly applied Florida’s statutory and common law to the record facts when it determined the trial court erred in awarding Johnson a 627.428 fee award.....	30
A.	Johnson had the burden to show Omega wrongfully forced her to sue to enforce the contract.....	30
B.	Johnson presented no evidence at the evidentiary hearing showing that Omega wrongfully forced her to sue.	31
C.	The district court appropriately reviewed Omega’s actions in investigating and deciding Johnson’s claim in light of the statutes regulating Omega’s behavior.	34
D.	Johnson was not forced to file suit – Florida statutes establish an alternative to litigation to resolve disputed sinkhole claims.	37
E.	The district court’s decision is consistent with <i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Colella</i> , 95 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	38
F.	The Second District has not receded from its holding in <i>Colella</i>	40
G.	The district court did not create a “sinkhole exception” to the confession of judgment doctrine.	41
III.	Johnson’s prejudgment interest issue was not preserved. She never made this claim before, and so this Court should abstain from addressing it.	44
IV.	Johnson should seek fees in a separate motion. In any event, she would be entitled to appellate attorney’s fees only if she prevails on appeal and in proceedings on remand, if any.....	45
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Chiropractic & Rehab. Ctr. Corp. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 103 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	33
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)	41
<i>Am. Vehicle Ins. Co. v. Goheagan</i> , 35 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	36
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co.</i> , 474 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985)	44
<i>Arsali v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 121 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2013)	25
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Wilson & Toomer Fertilizer Co.</i> , 104 So. 593 (Fla. 1925)	42
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Connell</i> , 149 So. 596 (Fla. 1933)	42
<i>Barreau v. Peachtree Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 79 So. 3d 843 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	19
<i>Barreto v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 82 So. 3d 159 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	19
<i>Beverly v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 12284882 (Fla. 12th Cir. Ct. Oct. 8, 2012)	30
<i>Beverly v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 50 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	15, 23
<i>Brass & Singer, P.A. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 944 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2006)	10, 14, 45
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Palmer</i> , 297 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974).....	19, 23
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Munoz</i> , 158 So. 3d 671 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	41
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Perdido Sun Condo. Ass’n</i> , 164 So. 3d 663 (Fla. 2015)	36

<i>Clifton v. United Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 31 So. 3d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	18, 22, 29, 31
<i>Crotts v. Bankers & Shippers Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 476 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	17
<i>Cuevas v. Tower Hill Signature Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 403927, (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 30, 2015)	41
<i>Danis Indus. Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc.</i> , 645 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>De Leon v. Great Am. Assur. Co.</i> , 78 So. 3d 585 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	19
<i>Diaz v. Tower Hill Prime Ins. Co.</i> , 152 So. 3d 835 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	41
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S. v. Nichols</i> , 84 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1956)	15
<i>Federated Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Esposito</i> , 937 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	20
<i>First Floridian Auto & Home Ins. Co. v. Myrick</i> , 969 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	19, 22
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011)	10
<i>Fla. Life Ins. Co. v. Fickes</i> , 613 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	20
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Battaglia</i> , 503 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	14, 17
<i>Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 512 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	18, 25
<i>Great Sw. Fire Ins. Co. v. DeWitt</i> , 458 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	15
<i>Herrera v. Tower Hill Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 161 So. 3d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	41
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011)	33
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Lexow</i> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	27, 42

<i>Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000)	24, 25
<i>James Furniture Mfg. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 114 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959).....	16
<i>Kirchner v. Interfirst Capital Corp.</i> , 732 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	30
<i>Kurz v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 168 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	19
<i>Leaf v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 544 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	14, 19
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Adver. Inc. v. Cedar</i> , 423 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	32
<i>Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Bailey ex rel. Bailey</i> , 944 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	14, 20, 24, 38
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	37
<i>Logue v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 777 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	15
<i>Mercury Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Anatkov</i> , 929 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	14
<i>Mfs. Life Ins. Co. v. Cave</i> , 295 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1974)	15
<i>Morris v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 346 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	20
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Lecks</i> , 165 So. 50 (Fla. 1935)	22, 42
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nu-Best Diagnostic Labs, Inc.</i> , 810 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	14
<i>Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. v. Bobinski</i> , 776 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	20, 29
<i>Obando v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 563 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	20
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Monsees</i> , 188 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966).....	16

<i>Pawtucket Mut. Ins. Co. v. Manganelli</i> , 3 So. 3d 421 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	16
<i>Pepper’s Steel & Alloys, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 850 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 2003)	14
<i>Powhatan Steamboat Co. v. Appomattox R. Co.</i> , 65 U.S. 247 (1860).....	37
<i>Pridgen v. Agoado</i> , 901 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	32
<i>Ray v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 477 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	15
<i>Roker v. Tower Hill Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 164 So. 3d 690 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	40
<i>Salter v. Nat’l Indem. Co.</i> , 160 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964)	19, 24
<i>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003)	14, 22
<i>Segelstrom v. Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 233 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	45
<i>Serv. Ins. Co. v. Gulf Steel Corp.</i> , 412 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	31
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Lorenzo</i> , 969 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	passim
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Colella</i> , 95 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2d DCA).....	4, 38
<i>Stewart v. Midland Life Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	18
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. W.W. Gay Mech. Contractor, Inc.</i> , 351 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	16
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	45
<i>Superior Ins. Co. v. Libert</i> , 776 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Tampa Chiropractic Ctr., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 141 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	18

<i>Tillis v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 171 (Fla. 1903)	13
<i>Time Ins. Co. v. Arnold</i> , 319 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	14, 20
<i>Tower Hill Select Ins. Co. v. McKee</i> , 151 So. 3d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	41
<i>Travelers of Fla. v. Stormont</i> 43 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	20, 23
<i>Tristar Lodging, Inc. v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	18
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Kiibler</i> , 364 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	31
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel</i> , 82 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2012)	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Vivas v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 138 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	15
<i>Wagner, et al. v. Kennedy Law Group</i> , 64 So. 3d 1187 (Fla. 2011)	28
<i>Waters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 393 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	17
<i>Wiley v. Wiley</i> , 485 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	32
<i>Williams v. Peninsular Life Ins. Co.</i> , 306 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	16
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	40

STATUTES

§ 627.0127, Fla. Stat. (1961).....	13
§ 627.428(1), Fla. Stat.....	13, 17, 28, 37
§ 627.428, Fla. Sta.	passim
§ 627.707(1), Fla. Stat.....	34
§ 627.707(2), Fla. Stat.....	7, 12, 34, 40

§ 627.707(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	7
§ 627.707(4), Fla. Stat.....	35
§ 627.707(5)(a), Fla. Stat.	35
§ 627.707(5), Fla. Stat.....	7
§ 627.7073(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	7, 12, 34, 35
§ 627.7074(15)(a) (2012), Fla. Stat.	36
§ 627.7074(4), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 627.7074, Fla. Stat.	1, 2, 37
§ 627.736(6)(b), Fla. Stat.	18
§627.707, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1606 (7th ed. 1999).....	36
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 892 (7th ed. 1999).....	36

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Ch. 59-205, § 477, Laws of Fla.	13
